

# **Administrative Report**

## Office of the Administrator, Sun Parlor Home

To: Warden McNamara and Members of County Council

From: Jayne Brooks-Keller

**Administrator, Sun Parlor Home** 

Date: Wednesday, March 04, 2020

**Subject:** Sun Parlor Home Long-Term Care Home Service

**Accountability Amending Agreement (LSAA) 2020** 

Report #: 2020-0304-SPH-002-JBK

### **Purpose**

To recommend that County Council authorize the execution of a Service Accountability Amending Agreement for the Sun Parlor Home with the Erie St. Clair Local Health Integration Network (LHIN) for the period April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020.

# **Background**

Ontario Health indicated in November 2019 that it expected to have the 2020/21 Long-Term Care Home Service Accountability Agreement (LSAA) transferred to Ontario Health from the LHIN. This amending Agreement reflects legislative changes and is intended to simplify the anticipated transition of the LSAA from the LHIN to Ontario Health.

#### Discussion

The following elements included in the amending agreement are highlighted for Council's review and consideration:

 All references to the LHIN are replaced with "Funder", except for section 6.1 b only in reference to the integrated health service plan. This plan remains unchanged.

#### **Administrative Report**

Page 2 March 4, 2020 LSAA Extension

- Background section of the LSAA was deleted and new wording referencing the Connecting Care Act, 2019.
- All references to LHSIA are deleted and replaced with "the Enabling Legislation" except in section 1.1, 6.1b and 8.1b.
- "MOHLTC" definition and term deleted and replaced with new broader definition. All references to "MOHLTC" are deleted and replaced with "Ministry".
- Further amendments to the LSAA on page 2, 3, 4, and 5 are housekeeping in nature including definition revisions.

The Amending Agreement 2020 is a three (3) month extension to the current agreement to enable changes to the LSAA that will address the Ministry of Health and Ontario Health priorities.

# **Financial Implications**

In this document there are no changes to the provision of funding to the Home on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement to enable the provision of services by the Home.

#### Recommendation

That the Warden and Clerk be authorized to enter into the Service Accountability Agreement for the Sun Parlor Home with the Erie St. Clair LHIN for the period April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020;

And further that Essex County Council authorizes the execution of the Declaration of Compliance indicating that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, Sun Parlor Home has fulfilled, its obligations under the LSAA in effect during the period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019.

Respectfully Submitted

Jayne Brooks Keller

Originally Signed by

Jayne Brooks-Keller, Administrator, Sun Parlor Home

#### **Administrative Report**

Page 3 March 4, 2020 LSAA Extension

Concurred With,



Originally Signed by

Robert Maisonville, Chief Administrative Officer

Appendix No.	Title of Appendix
1	LSAA Amending Agreement and LHSIA S.20 Notice